

No. 24-297

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

TAMER MAHMOUD, ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

THOMAS W. TAYLOR, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES  
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF OF CONSTITUTIONAL SCHOLARS  
AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF  
RESPONDENTS**

---

RICHARD B. KATSKEE  
Duke University School of Law  
210 Science Drive, Box 90360  
Durham, NC 27708

JOSHUA MATZ  
*Counsel of Record*  
MARTIN TOTARO  
RACHEL FREEH  
Hecker Fink LLP  
1050 K Street NW,  
Suite 1040  
Washington, DC 20001  
(212) 763-0883  
jmatz@heckerfink.com

KATE DONIGER  
KRYSTA KILINSKI  
Hecker Fink LLP  
350 Fifth Avenue, 63rd Floor  
New York, NY 10118

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

April 9, 2025

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION & SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I.    COURTS HAVE LONG AND RIGHTLY REJECTED PETITIONERS' VIEW OF <i>YODER</i> .....	4
A. <i>Yoder</i> addressed a religious obligation that adherents separate themselves from society .....	5
B.    The settled judicial understanding of <i>Yoder</i> properly balances competing interests .....	10
C.    The Fourth Circuit correctly interpreted and applied <i>Yoder</i> in this litigation .....	11
II.   PETITIONERS' VIEW LACKS MERIT AND WOULD CAUSE HARMFUL CONSEQUENCES.....	12
A.    Petitioners offer no real limiting principle .....	13

B. Petitioners’ view invites uncertainty and constant litigation over curricular design .....	16
C. Petitioners’ proposed rule would interfere with the administration of public schools.....	18
D. Petitioners’ view invites religious conflict and a race to avoid any controversial topics.....	26
CONCLUSION .....	29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Altman v. Bedford Cent. Sch. Dist.</i> , 245 F.3d 49 (2d Cir. 2001) .....	15
<i>Bauchman ex rel. Bauchman v. West High Sch.</i> , 132 F.3d 542 (10th Cir. 1997) .....	8
<i>Bethel Sch. Dist. No. 403 v. Fraser</i> , 478 U.S. 675 (1986) .....	5
<i>Blau v. Fort Thomas Pub. Sch. Dist.</i> , 401 F.3d 381 (6th Cir. 2005) .....	8
<i>Brown v. Hot, Sexy &amp; Safer Prods., Inc.</i> , 68 F.3d 525 (1st Cir. 1995) .....	7, 8
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014) .....	28
<i>Curtis v. Sch. Comm. of Falmouth</i> , 420 Mass. 749 (1995) .....	9
<i>Epperson v. Arkansas</i> , 393 U.S. 97 (1968) .....	5, 16, 26, 27
<i>Everson v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947) .....	27
<i>Fleischfresser v. Dirs. of Sch. Dist. 200</i> , 15 F.3d 680 (7th Cir. 1994) .....	15

<i>Freedom from Religion Found. v. Hanover Sch. Dist.</i> , 626 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2010) .....	9
<i>Hazelwood Sch. Dist. v. Kuhlmeier</i> , 484 U.S. 260 (1988) .....	5
<i>Illinois ex rel. McCollum v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 333 U.S. 203 (1948) .....	5, 16
<i>Larson v. Burmaster</i> , 720 N.W.2d 134 (Wisc. Ct. App. 2006).....	8
<i>Leebaert v. Harrington</i> , 332 F.3d 134 (2d Cir. 2003).....	7, 8
<i>Monteiro v. Tempe Union High Sch. Dist.</i> , 158 F.3d 1022 (9th Cir. 1998) .....	15
<i>Morrison ex rel. Morrison v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 419 F. Supp. 2d 937 (E.D. Ky. 2006).....	15
<i>Mozert v. Hawkins Cnty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 827 F.2d 1058 (6th Cir. 1987).....	7, 9, 11, 15, 18, 27
<i>North Dakota v. Patzer</i> , 382 N.W.2d 631 (N.D. 1986) .....	8
<i>Parker v. Hurley</i> , 514 F.3d 87 (1st Cir. 2008).....	8, 9, 16
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982) .....	5

<i>Sabra v. Maricopa Cnty. Cmty. Coll. Dist.</i> , 479 F. Supp. 3d 808 (D. Ariz. 2020) .....	16
<i>School Dist. of Abington Twp. v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203 (1963) .....	5
<i>Shelton v. Tucker</i> , 364 U.S. 479 (1960) .....	25
<i>Smith v. Bd. of Sch. Comm'rs of Mobile Cnty.</i> , 827 F.2d 684 (11th Cir. 1987) .....	19
<i>Thomas v. Rev. Bd. of Ind. Emp. Sec. Div.</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981) .....	28
<i>Ware v. Valley Stream High Sch. Dist.</i> , 75 N.Y.2d 114 (1989) .....	8, 9
<i>West Virginia State Board of Education v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943) .....	10
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972) .....	2, 4, 6-10, 12, 15-16, 18, 20, 28
<b>RULES</b>	
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6 .....	1

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Clifford Grammich et al., <i>2020 U.S. Religion Census</i> (2020).....	14
<i>High School Reading List</i> , The Education Alliance .....	21
Ira C. Lupu, <i>The Centennial of Meyer and Pierce: Parents’ Rights, Gender-Affirming Care, and Issues in Education</i> , 26 J. Contemp. Legal Issues 147 (2025) .....	17, 27
Jacob Fabina et al., U.S. Census Bureau, <i>School Enrollment in the United States: 2021</i> (2023).....	13
Nadine Strossen, “ <i>Secular Humanism</i> ” and “ <i>Scientific Creationism</i> ”: <i>Proposed Standards for Reviewing Curricular Decisions Affecting Students’ Religious Freedom</i> , 47 Ohio St. L.J. 333 (1986).....	19
<i>Recommended Reading: New York State Education Department</i> , NCPD.....	21
<i>Required Reading List for All Grades</i> , <i>Barnes &amp; Noble</i> .....	21
Stanley Ingber, <i>Religion or Ideology: A Needed Clarification of the Religion Clauses</i> , 41 Stan. L. Rev. 233 (1989) .....	17
